
 Index No.:  DPS011 
 Contract No.:  OT900312 
 Eff. Date:  03/10/15  
 
 
 

STATE OF OHIO 
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES 

GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION 
OFFICE OF PROCUREMENT SERVICES 

4200 SURFACE ROAD, COLUMBUS, OH  43228-1395 
 
 

AMENDMENT FOR CHANGE 
AMENDMENT NO.  9 

 
 
TO: LIMITED DISTRIBUTION – OHIO DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY, STATE HIGHWAY PATROL, 1970 

WEST BROAD STREET, COLUMBUS, OH  43223  
 
FROM: ROBERT BLAIR, DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES 
 
SUBJECT: CONTRACT FOR UNIFORM ACCESSORIES FOR THE OHIO HIGHWAY PATROL; LEATHER 

ACCESSORIES, SIDEARM DUTY HOLSTERS, RAIN AND SAFETY APPAREL AND TROOPER HATS 
 
 
Attached are pages 18, 19 and 22 to this contract.  Remove these  pages  from the existing contract and replace with the 
attached pages  on the effective and/or revision date. 
 
This amendment is issued to increase prices on selected Blauer rain garments and Gould and Goodrich leather accessories 
effective on or after March 10, 2015.  
 
All other prices, terms and conditions remain unchanged. 
 
Questions regarding this Amendment and/or the Requirements Contract may be directed to: 

 
Walt Schneider, CPPB 

walter.schneider@das.ohio.gov 
 
This Amendment, the main Requirements Contract and any additional amendments thereto are available from the DAS Web 
site at the following address: 
  
 

http://www.ohio.gov/procure 
 
 
Affected Contractor(s):  
 
 0000214182             
                   
 Roy Tailors Uniform Company, LLC             
 1905 Dalton Avenue             
 Cincinnati, OH  45214 
 
 loftspring-randy@galls.com 
 pierce-jason@galls.com 
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CONTRACT PRICES 
   

 
CATEGORY A. -  SIDEARM DUTY HOLSTERS AND LEATHER ACCESSORY ITEMS – Contractor:  Roy Tailors Uniform 
Company, Inc.  0000042544 

 
 

 
OAKS 

Item ID# 

 
UNSPSC 

Code 

 
 

Item Description 

 
 

UoM 

 
 

Manufacturer 

Mfg. 
Item/Style 
Number 

 
 

Price (USD) 

 
 
 

4147 

 
 
 

461018 

 
 
1a. Sidearm Duty Holster 
Right Hand  

 
 
 

Ea. 

 
 
 

Safariland 

 
 
 

295-177-91 

 
 
 

$ 87.39 

 
 
 

9240 

 
 
 

461018 

 
 
1b. Sidearm Duty Holster 
Left Hand  

 
 
 

Ea. 

 
 
 

Safariland 

 
 
 

295-177-92 

 
 
 

$ 87.39 

 
 
 

19301 

 
 
 

461018 

 
 
1c. SRT Sidearm Duty 
Holster Right Hand  - High 
Gloss 

 
 
 

Ea. 

 
 

Gould & 
Goodrich 

 
 
 

H391-26KCL 

 
 
 

$ 79.64 * 

 
 
 

19302 

 
 
 

461018 

 
1d. SRT Sidearm Duty 
Holster Left Hand  - High 
Gloss 

 
 
 

Ea. 

 
 

Gould & 
Goodrich 

 
 

H391-
26KCLLH 

 
 
 

$ 79.64 * 

 
 
 

19303 

 
 
 

461018 

 
 
1e. SRT Sidearm Duty 
Holster Right Hand - Kydex 

 
 
 

Ea. 

 
 

Gould & 
Goodrich 

 
 
 

QKB-26K 

 
 
 

$ 62.46 * 

 
 
 

19304 

 
 
 

461018 

 
 
1f. SRT Sidearm Duty 
Holster Left Hand - Kydex 

 
 
 

Ea. 

 
 

Gould & 
Goodrich 

 
 
 

QKB-26KLH 

 
 
 

$ 62.46 * 

 
 

4145 

 
 

461815 

 
 
2a. Sam Browne Belt   

 
 
Ea. 

 
Gould & 
Goodrich 

 
 

HPA-CL 

 
 

$ 51.65 * 

 
 

4146 

 
 

461815 

 
2b. Shoulder Strap for Sam 
Browne Belt 

 
 
Ea. 

 
Gould & 
Goodrich 

 
 

H99SP-CL 

 
 

$ 34.11 * 

 
9239 

 
461815 

 
3. Handcuff Case 

 
Ea. 

Gould & 
Goodrich 

 
H583-CL 

 
$ 24.47 * 

 
19422 

 
461815 

 
4. Double Magazine Pouch 

 
Ea. 

 
Safariland 

 
77-083-BHS 

 
$ 19.89 

 
19423 

 
461815 

 
5. Chemical Mace Holder 

 
Ea. 

 
Safariland 

 
38-13 

 
$ 14.50 

 
19424 

 
531025 

 
6. Leather Trouser Belt 

 
Ea. 

Gould & 
Goodrich 

 
H52-CL 

 
$ 22.10 * 

 
  

  
* Price increased per amendment # 9 effective for orders issued on or after 03/10/15. 
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CONTRACT PRICES 

 
 

CATEGORY B. – RAIN APPAREL AND SAFETY ACCESSORIES – Contractor: Roy Tailors Uniform 
Company, Inc.  0000042544 

 
 

 
* Price increased per amendment # 9 effective for orders issued on or after 03/10/15. 

 
OAKS 

Item ID# 

 
UNSPSC 

Code 

 
 

Item Description 

 
 

UoM 

 
 

Manufacturer 

Mfg. 
Item/Style 
Number 

 
 

Price (USD) 

 
 
 

255 

 
 
 

531018 

 
1a. Light Weight Rain 
Jacket (Civilian Units) 
Size XS - XL   

 
 
 

Ea. 

 
 
 

Blauer 

 
 
 

GTX 9691 

 
 
 

$ 204.50  * 

 
 
 

6275 

 
 
 

531018 

 
1b. Light Weight Rain 
Jacket (Civilian Units) 
Size 2XL - 3XL   

 
 
 

Ea. 

 
 
 

Blauer 

 
 
 

GTX 9691 

 
 
 

$ 208.50  * 

 
 
 

256 

 
 
 

531018 

 
1c. Light Weight Rain 
Jacket (Civilian Units) 
Size 4XL - 5XL   

 
 
 

Ea. 

 
 
 

Blauer 

 
 
 

GTX 9691 

 
 
 

$ 208.50  * 

 
 

398 

 
 

531018 

 
 
1d. Rain Hood for Jacket  

 
 

Ea. 

 
 

Blauer 

 
 

9123 

 
 

$ 17.90  

 
 
 

6278 

 
 
 

531018 

 
2a. Featherweight Shell 
Rain Trousers (Civilian 
Units) Size XS – XL  

 
 
 

Ea. 

 
 
 

Blauer 

 
 
 

9134 

 
 

 
$ 99.60  

 
 
 

259 

 
 
 

531018 

 
2b. Featherweight Shell 
Rain Trousers (Civilian 
Units) Size 2Xl – 3XL  

 
 
 

Ea. 

 
 
 

Blauer 

 
 
 

9134 

 
 
 

$ 104.60  

 
 
 

6279 

 
 
 

531018 

 
2c. Featherweight Shell 
Rain Trousers (Civilian 
Units) Size 4XL –5XL  

 
 
 

Ea. 

 
 
 

Blauer 

 
 
 

9134 

 
 
 

$ 104.60  

 
 

254 

 
 

531018 

 
3a. Rain Jacket (Sworn 
Units) Size XS - XL   

 
 

Ea. 

 
 

Blauer 

 
GTX 9691 

OSP 

 
 

$ 224.21  * 

 
 

6274 

 
 

531018 

 
3b. Rain Jacket (Sworn 
Units) Size 2XL - 3XL   

 
 

Ea. 

 
 

Blauer 

 
GTX 9691 

OSP 

 
 

$ 229.21  * 

 
 

19305 

 
 

531018 

 
3c. Rain Jacket (Sworn 
Units) Size 4XL - 5XL   

 
 

Ea. 

 
 

Blauer 

 
GTX 9691 

OSP 

 
 

$ 229.21  * 

 
 

399 

 
 

531018 

 
3d. Rain Trousers  (Sworn 
Units) Size XS – XL  

 
 

Ea. 

 
 

Blauer 

 
 

9972  

 
 

$ 176.79 *  

 
5657 

 
531018 

 
3e. Rain Trousers  (Sworn 
Units) Size 2XL – 3XL  

 
 

Ea. 

 
 

Blauer 

 
 

9972  

 
 

$ 181.74 *  

 
 

19306 

 
 

531018 

 
3f. Rain Trousers  (Sworn 
Units) Size 4XL – 5XL  

 
 

Ea. 

 
 

Blauer 

 
 

9972  

 
 

$ 181.74 *  
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SUMMARY OF AMENDMENTS 

 

Amendment 
Number 

Effective 
Date 

Description 

9 03/10/15 
This amendment is issued to increase prices on selected Blauer rain garments and 
Gould and Goodrich leather accessories effective on or after March 10, 2015. 

8 10/01/14 

This amendment is issued to renew this contract as a result of mutual agreement 
between the state of Ohio and the Contractor, this amendment is issued to renew the 
subject contract an additional twelve (12) months, effective 10/01/14 through 
09/30/15. 

7 07/07/14 
This amendment is issued to adjust prices on selected Blauer Garments effective with 
orders placed on or after July 14, 2014 and update the contractor contacts on the 
Contractor Index page 21 of the contract. . 

6 01/01/14 
This amendment is issued to change the name of the contract holder from Galls, RT 
I, LLC dba Roy Tailors Uniform Company to Roy Tailors Uniform Company, LLC at 
the request of the contractor. 

5 01/16/14 
This amendment is issued to adjust prices on Stratton Hats; OAKS items 342 and 
344 effective January 16, 2014.  

4 09/23/13 
This amendment is issued to assign this contract from Roy Tailors Uniform Company, 
Inc. to Galls, RT I, LLC dba Roy Tailors Uniform Company 

3 07/13/13 

Issued to adjust prices on Blauer Rain Jackets and High Visibility Safety Vests on 
pages 19 and 20 of this contract in accordance with the FIXED PRICE WITH 
ECONOMIC ADJUSTMENT clause of this contract effective with purchase orders 
submitted on July 13, 2013 and after. 

2 01/14/13 

Issued to change specifications removing Illuminite ™ trim for Blauer rain jackets and 
trousers, change item number for Blauer GTX 9561 rain trousers to 9972 and adjust 
prices (both increase and decrease) in accordance with the FIXED PRICE WITH 
ECONOMIC ADJUSTMENT clause of the contract for Blauer, Inc. rain and safety 
items. 

1 06/22/12 
Issued to adjust prices on Blauer Rain Jackets on page 19 of this contract in 
accordance with the FIXED PRICE WITH ECONOMIC ADJUSTMENT clause of this 
contract effective 06/22/12. 

 


